CORECONF: Managing IoT Devices with YANG Models
Abstract
This short paper provides an overview over the CORECONF architecture for employing YANG
models in managing IoT devices. CORECONF is based on CoAP as a transfer protocol and YANG-
CBOR as its data representation format, analogous to the way the original RESTCONF was defined
to use HTTP and YANG-XML or YANG-JSON, and the way NETCONF uses SSH and YANG-XML.
Workgroup:
Internet-Draft:

lwm2m>
Nordic Semiconductor "OpenThread Commissioning" n.d.
<https://docs.nordicsemi.com/bundle/ncs-latest/page/nrf/protocols/thread/
overview/commissioning.html>
Statista "Electricity generation worldwide from 1990 to 2023"
<https://www.statista.com/statistics/270281/electricity-generation-worldwide/>
Fielding, R. "Architectural Styles and the Design of Network-based Software
Architectures" Ph.D. Dissertation, University of California, Irvine ISBN
0-599-87118-0 <http://www.ics.uci.edu/~fielding/pubs/dissertation/
fielding_dissertation.pdf>
Keränen, A. Kovatsch, M. K. Hartke "Guidance on RESTful Design for
Internet of Things Systems" Work in Progress Internet-Draft, draft-irtf-t2trg-
rest-iot-15 <https://datatracker.ietf.org/doc/html/draft-irtf-t2trg-
rest-iot-15>
Case, J. Fedor, M. Schoffstall, M. J. Davin "Simple Network Management
Protocol" RFC 1067 DOI 10.17487/RFC1067 <https://www.rfc-
editor.org/rfc/rfc1067>
Warrier, U. L. Besaw "Common Management Information Services and
Protocol over TCP/IP (CMOT)" RFC 1095 DOI 10.17487/RFC1095
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/rfc/rfc1095>
Pras, A. J. Schoenwaelder "On the Difference between Information Models
and Data Models" RFC 3444 DOI 10.17487/RFC3444 <https://
Ylonen, T. C. Lonvick, Ed. "The Secure Shell (SSH) Protocol Architecture"
RFC 4251 DOI 10.17487/RFC4251 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/rfc/
rfc4251>
Enns, R., Ed. "NETCONF Configuration Protocol" RFC 4741 DOI 10.17487/
RFC4741 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/rfc/rfc4741>
Bjorklund, M., Ed. "YANG - A Data Modeling Language for the Network
Configuration Protocol (NETCONF)" RFC 6020 DOI 10.17487/RFC6020
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/rfc/rfc6020>
Internet-Draft CORECONF November 2024
Bormann Expires 21 May 2025 Page 10

, , , and ,
, , , October 2014,
.
, , , ,
March 2015, .
,
, , , September 2015,
.
, , ,
, August 2016, .
, , ,
, August 2016, .
, , ,
, August 2016, .
Enns, R., Ed. Bjorklund, M., Ed. Schoenwaelder, J., Ed. A. Bierman, Ed.
"Network Configuration Protocol (NETCONF)" RFC 6241 DOI 10.17487/RFC6241
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/rfc/rfc6241>
Rescorla, E. N. Modadugu "Datagram Transport Layer Security Version 1.2"
RFC 6347 DOI 10.17487/RFC6347 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/rfc/
rfc6347>
Schoenwaelder, J. "Translation of Structure of Management Information
Version 2 (SMIv2) MIB Modules to YANG Modules" RFC 6643 DOI 10.17487/
RFC6643 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/rfc/rfc6643>
Shelby, Z. "Constrained RESTful Environments (CoRE) Link Format" RFC 6690
DOI 10.17487/RFC6690 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/rfc/rfc6690>
Schoenwaelder, J., Ed. "Common YANG Data Types" RFC 6991 DOI 10.17487/
RFC6991 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/rfc/rfc6991>
Bormann, C. P. Hoffman "Concise Binary Object Representation (CBOR)"
RFC 7049 DOI 10.17487/RFC7049 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/rfc/
rfc7049>
Bormann, C. Ersue, M. A. Keranen "Terminology for Constrained-Node
Networks" RFC 7228 DOI 10.17487/RFC7228 <https://www.rfc-
editor.org/rfc/rfc7228>
Shelby, Z. Hartke, K. C. Bormann "The Constrained Application Protocol
(CoAP)" RFC 7252 DOI 10.17487/RFC7252 <https://www.rfc-
editor.org/rfc/rfc7252>
Schoenwaelder, J. Sehgal, A. Tsou, T. C. Zhou "Definition of Managed
Objects for IPv6 over Low-Power Wireless Personal Area Networks
(6LoWPANs)" RFC 7388 DOI 10.17487/RFC7388 <https://www.rfc-
editor.org/rfc/rfc7388>
Bray, T., Ed. "The I-JSON Message Format" RFC 7493 DOI 10.17487/RFC7493
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/rfc/rfc7493>
Hartke, K. "Observing Resources in the Constrained Application Protocol
(CoAP)" RFC 7641 DOI 10.17487/RFC7641 <https://www.rfc-
editor.org/rfc/rfc7641>
Bjorklund, M., Ed. "The YANG 1.1 Data Modeling Language" RFC 7950 DOI
10.17487/RFC7950 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/rfc/rfc7950>
Lhotka, L. "JSON Encoding of Data Modeled with YANG" RFC 7951 DOI

, ,
, April 2022, .
, , , , and ,
, , , August
2022, .
, , , , and ,
, , , July 2022,
.
, , and ,
, , , March 2024,
.
, , , , and ,
, , ,
July 2024, .
Bormann, C. Z. Shelby, Ed. "Block-Wise Transfers in the Constrained
Application Protocol (CoAP)" RFC 7959 DOI 10.17487/RFC7959
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/rfc/rfc7959>
Bierman, A. Bjorklund, M. K. Watsen "RESTCONF Protocol" RFC 8040 DOI
10.17487/RFC8040 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/rfc/rfc8040>
van der Stok, P. Bormann, C. A. Sehgal "PATCH and FETCH Methods for the
Constrained Application Protocol (CoAP)" RFC 8132 DOI 10.17487/RFC8132
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/rfc/rfc8132>
Bjorklund, M. Schoenwaelder, J. Shafer, P. Watsen, K. R. Wilton "Network
Management Datastore Architecture (NMDA)" RFC 8342 DOI 10.17487/RFC8342
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/rfc/rfc8342>
Bierman, A. Bjorklund, M. Schoenwaelder, J. Watsen, K. R. Wilton "YANG
Library" RFC 8525 DOI 10.17487/RFC8525 <https://www.rfc-
editor.org/rfc/rfc8525>
Selander, G. Mattsson, J. Palombini, F. L. Seitz "Object Security for
Constrained RESTful Environments (OSCORE)" RFC 8613 DOI 10.17487/
RFC8613 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/rfc/rfc8613>
Rescorla, E. Tschofenig, H. N. Modadugu "The Datagram Transport Layer
Security (DTLS) Protocol Version 1.3" RFC 9147 DOI 10.17487/RFC9147
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/rfc/rfc9147>
Amsüss, C., Ed. Shelby, Z. Koster, M. Bormann, C. P. van der Stok
"Constrained RESTful Environments (CoRE) Resource Directory" RFC 9176 DOI
10.17487/RFC9176 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/rfc/rfc9176>
Seitz, L. Selander, G. Wahlstroem, E. Erdtman, S. H. Tschofenig
"Authentication and Authorization for Constrained Environments Using the
OAuth 2.0 Framework (ACE-OAuth)" RFC 9200 DOI 10.17487/RFC9200
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/rfc/rfc9200>
Veillette, M., Ed. Petrov, I., Ed. Pelov, A. Bormann, C. M. Richardson
"Encoding of Data Modeled with YANG in the Concise Binary Object
Representation (CBOR)" RFC 9254 DOI 10.17487/RFC9254 <https://
Selander, G. Preuß Mattsson, J. F. Palombini "Ephemeral Diffie-Hellman
Over COSE (EDHOC)" RFC 9528 DOI 10.17487/RFC9528 <https://
Veillette, M., Ed. Pelov, A., Ed. Petrov, I., Ed. Bormann, C. M. Richardson
"YANG Schema Item iDentifier (YANG SID)" RFC 9595 DOI 10.17487/RFC9595
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/rfc/rfc9595>
Internet-Draft CORECONF November 2024
Bormann Expires 21 May 2025 Page 12

Electronics Engineers (IEEE) IEEE Communications Magazine vol. 50, no. 12, pp.
144-149 DOI 10.1109/mcom.2012.6384464 <https://doi.org/
10.1109/mcom.2012.6384464>
Internet Standard 58, .<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/std58>
At the time of writing, this STD comprises the following:
, , and ,
, , ,
, April 1999, .
McCloghrie, K., Ed. Perkins, D., Ed. J. Schoenwaelder, Ed. "Structure of
Management Information Version 2 (SMIv2)" STD 58 RFC 2578 DOI 10.17487/
RFC2578 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc2578>
, , and ,
, , , , April 1999,
.
McCloghrie, K., Ed. Perkins, D., Ed. J. Schoenwaelder, Ed. "Textual
Conventions for SMIv2" STD 58 RFC 2579 DOI 10.17487/RFC2579
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc2579>
, , and ,
, , , , April 1999,
.
McCloghrie, K., Ed. Perkins, D., Ed. J. Schoenwaelder, Ed. "Conformance
Statements for SMIv2" STD 58 RFC 2580 DOI 10.17487/RFC2580
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc2580>
Internet Standard 62, .<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/std62>
At the time of writing, this STD comprises the following:
, , and ,
,
, , , December 2002,
.
Harrington, D. Presuhn, R. B. Wijnen "An Architecture for Describing
Simple Network Management Protocol (SNMP) Management Frameworks" STD
62 RFC 3411 DOI 10.17487/RFC3411 <https://www.rfc-
editor.org/info/rfc3411>
, , , and ,
, ,
, , December 2002,
.
Case, J. Harrington, D. Presuhn, R. B. Wijnen "Message Processing and
Dispatching for the Simple Network Management Protocol (SNMP)" STD 62 RFC
3412 DOI 10.17487/RFC3412 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc3412>
, , and ,
, , , , December 2002,
.
Levi, D. Meyer, P. B. Stewart "Simple Network Management Protocol
(SNMP) Applications" STD 62 RFC 3413 DOI 10.17487/RFC3413
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc3413>
 and ,
, , ,
, December 2002, .
Blumenthal, U. B. Wijnen "User-based Security Model (USM) for version 3 of
the Simple Network Management Protocol (SNMPv3)" STD 62 RFC 3414 DOI
10.17487/RFC3414 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc3414>
, , and ,
, ,
, , December 2002,
.
Wijnen, B. Presuhn, R. K. McCloghrie "View-based Access Control Model
(VACM) for the Simple Network Management Protocol (SNMP)" STD 62 RFC
3415 DOI 10.17487/RFC3415 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc3415>
Internet-Draft CORECONF November 2024
Bormann Expires 21 May 2025 Page 13

[STD78]
[STD90]
[STD91]
,
, , , ,
December 2002, .
Presuhn, R., Ed. "Version 2 of the Protocol Operations for the Simple Network
Management Protocol (SNMP)" STD 62 RFC 3416 DOI 10.17487/RFC3416
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc3416>
,
, , , , December 2002,
.
Presuhn, R., Ed. "Transport Mappings for the Simple Network Management
Protocol (SNMP)" STD 62 RFC 3417 DOI 10.17487/RFC3417
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc3417>
,
, , , ,
December 2002, .
Presuhn, R., Ed. "Management Information Base (MIB) for the Simple Network
Management Protocol (SNMP)" STD 62 RFC 3418 DOI 10.17487/RFC3418
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc3418>
Internet Standard 78, .<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/std78>
At the time of writing, this STD comprises the following:
,
, , , , September 2008,
.
Schoenwaelder, J. "Simple Network Management Protocol (SNMP) Context
EngineID Discovery" STD 78 RFC 5343 DOI 10.17487/RFC5343
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc5343>
 and ,
, , ,
, June 2009, .

Harrington, D. W. Hardaker "Transport Security Model for the Simple
Network Management Protocol (SNMP)" STD 78 RFC 5591 DOI 10.17487/
RFC5591 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc5591>
,
, , ,
, July 2011, .
Hardaker, W. "Transport Layer Security (TLS) Transport Model for the Simple
Network Management Protocol (SNMP)" STD 78 RFC 6353 DOI 10.17487/
RFC6353 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc6353>
Internet Standard 90, .<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/std90>
At the time of writing, this STD comprises the following:
, ,
, , , December 2017,
.
Bray, T., Ed. "The JavaScript Object Notation (JSON) Data Interchange Format"
STD 90 RFC 8259 DOI 10.17487/RFC8259 <https://www.rfc-
editor.org/info/rfc8259>
Internet Standard 91, .<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/std91>
At the time of writing, this STD comprises the following:
 and , ,
, , , March 2018,
.
Bierman, A. M. Bjorklund "Network Configuration Access Control Model"
STD 91 RFC 8341 DOI 10.17487/RFC8341 <https://www.rfc-
editor.org/info/rfc8341>
Internet-Draft CORECONF November 2024
Bormann Expires 21 May 2025 Page 14

[STD98]
[X.208]
[X.209]
,
, ,
November 1988.
,
,
, 1988.
Internet Standard 94, .<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/std94>
At the time of writing, this STD comprises the following:
 and , ,
, , , December 2020,
.
Bormann, C. P. Hoffman "Concise Binary Object Representation (CBOR)"
STD 94 RFC 8949 DOI 10.17487/RFC8949 <https://www.rfc-
editor.org/info/rfc8949>
Internet Standard 97, .<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/std97>
At the time of writing, this STD comprises the following:
, , and , ,
, , , June 2022,
.
Fielding, R., Ed. Nottingham, M., Ed. J. Reschke, Ed. "HTTP Semantics" STD
97 RFC 9110 DOI 10.17487/RFC9110 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc9110>
Internet Standard 98, .<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/std98>
At the time of writing, this STD comprises the following:
, , and , ,
, , , June 2022,
.
Fielding, R., Ed. Nottingham, M., Ed. J. Reschke, Ed. "HTTP Caching" STD
98 RFC 9111 DOI 10.17487/RFC9111 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc9111>
International Telephone and Telegraph Consultative Committee "Specification
of Abstract Syntax Notation One (ASN.1)" CCITT Recommendation X.208
Technically identical with ISO 8824:1988.